Financial Instruments on the Group’s consolidated financial statements and also discloses the new accounting policies

that have been applied from 1st January 2018.

Impacts on the financial statements
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments
HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that related to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial

assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge

accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1st January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and

adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. In accordance with the transitional

provisions in HKFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by

the changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

Consolidated statement of

financial position (extract)

31st December

2017

As originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1st January

2018

Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 60,613 (60,613) — —

Financial assets at FVOCI — 100,323 — 100,323

Current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 38,848 (38,848) — —

Financial assets at FVPL 862 (862) — —

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,311,362 — (486,615) 824,747

Contract liabilities — — 486,615 486,615

Equity

Reserves 1,153,887 (309,524) — 844,363

Retained earnings 6,606,946 309,524 — 6,916,470

The total impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1st January 2018 is as follows:

HK$’000

Retained earnings at 1st January 2018— HKAS 39 6,606,946

Adjustment to retained earnings upon adoption of HKFRS 9 on 1st January 2018 309,524

Restated retained earnings at 1st January 2018— HKFRS 9 6,916,470

COSCO SHIPPING International (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd.130

Notes to the Financial Statements

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)
Impacts on the financial statements (Continued)
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Continued)
Classification and measurement